

# INSTITUTE OF HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT PRAJOE TOWERS, VAZHUTHACAUD, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-14

No. CN/15537/2009/HRD

Dated: 18.04.2017

### CIRCULAR

Sub:- IHRD - Electricity Tariff - Categorized to LT-VI(A) - reg.

Ref:- Order No.1007/FLT/2016/KSERC dated 17.04.2017 of the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission

The Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission, vide reference cited above, have issued orders making the tariff under LT-VI (A) category applicable to educational institutions run by IHRD.

Hence the heads of all institutions are directed to approach the KSEB offices concerned to get the tariff category revised in respect of their institution.

Copy of the order referred to above is also enclosed herewith.

Sd/DIRECTOR

To

- 1. The Heads of all institutions
- 2. Stock file
- 3. Office copy
- 4. IT Division (for publishing in web site)

Approved for issue

**FAssistant** Executive Engineer



## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

ORDERS IN THE
SUO MOTU PROCEEDINGS FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR
ELECTRICITY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18
APPLICABLE TO
THE STRATEGIC BUSINESS UNITS (GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND
DISTRIBUTION) OF KSEB LTD AND FOR OTHER LICENSEES

Order No. 1007/F&T/2016/KSERC

17<sup>TH</sup> April, 2017

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Thiruvananthapuram

PRESENT: Shri. T.M.Manoharan, Chairman

Shri. K.Vikraman Nair, Member Shri. S.Venugopal, Member

In the matter of suo motu proceedings for determination of tariff for electricity, applicable to the Strategic Business Unit (Generation), the Strategic Business Unit (Transmission) and the Strategic Business Unit (Distribution) of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited for the financial year 2017-18.

## Order No. 1007/F&T/2016/KSERC dated 17th April, 2017

The Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission, in exercise of the powers vested in it under the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) and of the KSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and other regulations enabling it in this behalf, issues the following orders.

The Commission has, based on the facts and circumstances explained in the public notices dated 22.06.2016 and 01.12.2016 issued by the Commission, heard the views, suggestions and objections of the stakeholders in the public hearings held at Thiruvananthapuram on 27.07.2016 and 17.01.2017, at Kannur on 27.12.2016, at Kozhikode on 28.12.2016, at Ernakulam on 03.01.2017, at Thrissur on 04.01.2017, at Pathanamthitta on 12.01.2017 and at Kattappana on 13.01.2017. The Commission has also considered the written objections and remarks as well as the documents and materials received by it in this regard. The Commission has also consulted the State Advisory Committee on 18.01.2017. After having considered all the relevant statutory provisions, facts and documents, the Commission hereby passes the following orders.

Dated this the seventeenth day of April, 2017.

Sd/-

K.Vikraman Nair Member Sd/-

S.Venugopal Member Sd/-

T.M.Manoharan Chairman

Approved for issue,

Sd/-Santhosh Kumar.K.B Secretary

- (i) livestock farms, combination of livestock farms with dairy, poultry farms, rabbit farms, piggery farms, hatcheries,
- (ii) silk worm breeding units, sericulture,
- (iii) floriculture, tissue culture, agricultural and floricultural nurseries, mushroom culture,
- (iv) aquaculture, fish farms including ornamental fish farms, prawn farms, other aqua farms, aquarium run by the Agency for Development of Aquaculture, Kerala, and
- (v) cheenavala without fish farming and egger nurseries,

LT - V (B)- Agriculture		
Fixed Charge Rs. per kW or part thereof per Month	8	
Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)	2.50	

Note: General conditions relating to installation of capacitors will apply.

#### LOW TENSION -VI GENERAL

#### LT-VI- General (A) [LT- VI (A)]

The tariff under LT-VI (A) category is applicable to,-

- Government or aided educational institutions; libraries and reading rooms of government or aided educational institutions, educational institutions run by IHRD,
- (ii) Primary health centres, dispensaries and hospitals under the Central Government or State Government or Local Self Government Institutions; X-Ray units, laboratories, blood banks, mortuaries and such other units attached to such primary health centres, dispensaries and hospitals; blood banks of IMA; poly clinics under Ex-servicemen Contributory Health Scheme (ECHS).
- (iii) Centres for religious worship such as temples, mosques and churches; institutions imparting religious education, monasteries and convents;

LT - VI GENERAL (A)		
(a) Fixed Mon	d Charge (Rs. per kW or part thereof per th)	50
(b) Ener	rgy Charge (Rs/kWh)	
(i)	Of and Below 500 kWh (all units)	5.50
(iii)	Above 500 kWh (all units)	6.30